Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

Summary Pro Forma Combined Oil and Natural Gas Reserve and Production Data

The following table sets forth summary pro forma information with respect to Halcón�s and GeoResources� combined estimated oil, natural gas
and natural gas liquids, or NGLs, reserves as of December 31, 2011. This pro forma information gives effect to the merger as if it occurred on
December 31, 2011. The Halcón and GeoResources reserve data presented below was derived from each company�s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, which are incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus. Future exploration,
exploitation and development expenditures, as well as future commodity prices and service costs, will affect the reserve volumes attributable to
the acquired properties. The reserve estimates shown below were determined using a 12-month average price for oil, NGLs and natural gas for
the year ended December 31, 2011.

Estimated Quantities of Reserves as of
December 31, 2011

Halcón
Historical

GeoResources
Historical

Halcón
Pro

Forma
Combined

Estimated Proved Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 12,371 19,693 32,064
NGL (MBbls) 2,010 1,015 3,025
Natural Gas (MMcf) 40,054 51,215 91,269
Total (Mboe)(1) 21,057 29,244 50,301
Estimated Proved Developed Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 8,643 13,906 22,549
NGL (MBbls) 1,238 733 1,971
Natural Gas (MMcf) 20,997 34,118 55,115
Total (Mboe)(1) 13,381 20,325 33,706
Estimated Proved Undeveloped Reserves:
Oil (MBbls) 3,728 5,787 9,515
NGL (MBbls) 772 282 1,054
Natural Gas (MMcf) 19,057 17,097 36,154
Total (Mboe)(1) 7,676 8,919 16,595
(1) Assumes a ratio of 6 Mcf of natural gas per barrel of oil.

The following table sets forth summary pro forma information with respect to Halcón�s and GeoResources� combined oil and natural gas
production for the year ended December 31, 2011. This pro forma information gives effect to the merger as if it occurred on January 1, 2011.
The Halcón and GeoResources oil and natural gas production data presented below was derived from each company�s Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, which are incorporated by reference in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

Production for the Year Ended
December 31, 2011

Halcón
Historical

GeoResources
Historical

Halcón
Pro

Forma
Combined

Oil (MBbls) 884 1,222 2,106
NGL (MBbls) 176 43 219
Natural Gas (MMcf) 2,662 3,948 6,610
Total (Mboe)(1) 1,504 1,924 3,428

(1) Assumes a ratio of 6 Mcf of natural gas per barrel of oil.

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 47

25

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Comparative Per Share Information

The following table sets forth certain historical net income (loss) per share of Halcón and GeoResources and per share book value information
on an unaudited pro forma combined basis after giving effect to the merger under the acquisition method of accounting.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined per share information does not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial

[…]

values, with the excess of the purchase price over the sum of these fair values recorded as goodwill. The actual adjustments to Halcón�s
consolidated combined financial statements upon consummation of the merger and allocation of the purchase price will depend on a number of
factors, including additional financial information available at such time, changes in the fair value of Halcón�s common stock transferred at the
closing date, changes in the estimated fair value of GeoResources� natural gas and oil properties as of the closing date, and changes in the
operating results of GeoResources between the date of preparation of this pro forma information and the effective closing date of the merger.
Accordingly, the final allocations of merger consideration and their effects on the results of operations may differ materially from the
preliminary allocations and unaudited pro forma combined amounts included herein.

119

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

Halcón Resources Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2012

(In thousands)

Halcón
Historical

GeoResources
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Halcón
Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 685,783 $ 21,535 $ (298,203)(1) $ 409,115
Accounts receivable 10,851 60,401 �  71,252
Other current assets 8,271 19,649 �  27,920

Total current assets 704,905 101,585 (298,203) 508,287
Oil and natural gas properties (full cost method):
Evaluated 723,293 531,755 55,045(1) 1,310,093
Unevaluated 16,438 60,602 394,398(1) 471,438

Gross oil and natural gas properties 739,731 592,357 449,443 1,781,531
Less - accumulated depletion (507,355) (105,751) 105,751(1) (507,355)

Net oil and natural gas properties 232,376 486,606 555,194 1,274,176

Other operating property and equipment:
Other operating assets 9,890 1,780 (778)(1) 10,892
Less - accumulated depreciation (6,632) (778) 778(1) (6,632)
Land �  146 �  146

Net other operating property and equipment 3,258 1,148 �  4,406

Other noncurrent assets:
Equity in oil and gas limited partnerships �  1,975 9,214(1) 11,189
Debt issuance costs, net of amortization 5,180 2,411 3,589(1),(3) 11,180
Other noncurrent assets 23,693 301 �  23,994
Goodwill �  �  260,072(1) 260,072

Total assets $ 969,412 $ 594,026 $ 529,866 $ 2,093,304

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 21,264 $ 56,256 $ 44,404(2),(4) $ 121,924
Other current liabilities 2,615 35,983 (22,880)(4) 15,718

Total current liabilities 23,879 92,239 21,524 137,642
Long-term debt 235,475 60,000 240,000(1),(3) 535,475
Other noncurrent liabilities:
Other noncurrent liabilities 37,208 10,323 3,973(1) 51,504
Deferred income taxes �  52,325 216,216(1) 268,541
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock(a) 298,209 �  �  298,209
Common stock 10 256 (251)(1) 15

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 169

Additional paid-in capital 633,561 283,072 169,379(1),(2) 1,086,012
Treasury stock (9,298) �  �  (9,298)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) �  (1,080) 1,080(2) �
Accumulated earnings (deficit) (249,632) 96,891 (122,055)(2) (274,796)

Total stockholders� equity 672,850 379,139 48,153 1,100,142

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 969,412 $ 594,026 $ 529,866 $ 2,093,304

(a) On February 29, 2012 (the �Commitment Date�), Halcón entered into definitive agreements with a group of certain institutional and selected other accredited
investors (collectively, the �investors�) to sell, in a private offering, 4,444.4511 shares of 8% Automatically Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.0001 per
share (the �Preferred Stock�), each share of which was convertible into 10,000 shares of common stock. The Preferred Stock automatically converted into
44,444,511 shares of common stock on April 17, 2012.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

120

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 170

Table of Contents

Halcón Resources Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Halcón
Historical

GeoResources
Historical

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Halcón
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Oil and natural gas sales
Oil $ 22,997 $ 42,564 $ (4,096)(8),(11a) $ 61,465
Natural gas 1,668 �  3,330(11a) 4,998
NGLs 2,169 �  824(11a) 2,993

Total oil and natural gas sales 26,834 42,564 58 69,456
Other 36 2,230 (31)(11b) 2,235

Total operating revenues 26,870 44,794 27 71,691

Operating expenses:
Production:
Lease operating 7,947 7,252 �  15,199
Taxes 1,570 2,822 �  4,392
Restructuring 104 �  �  104
Workovers 721 772 �  1,493
Exploration expense �  279 (279)(6) �
General and administrative 20,334(a) 4,647 �  24,981
Depletion, depreciation and accretion 5,979 9,774 3,495(5) 19,248

Total operating expenses 36,655 25,546 3,216 65,417

Income (loss) from operations (9,785) 19,248 (3,189) 6,274
Other expenses:
Interest expense and other, net (12,997)(b) (409) (5,748)(9),(10),(11b) (19,154)
Loss on derivative contracts (4,945)(b) �  (3,654)(8),(12) (8,599)
Hedge ineffectiveness �  (66) 66(12) �

Total other expenses (17,942) (475) (9,336) (27,753)

Income (loss) before income taxes (27,727) 18,773 (12,525) (21,479)
Income tax provision (benefit) 5,595 7,353 (4,760)(13) 8,188

Net income (loss) (33,322) 11,420 (7,765) (29,667)
Preferred dividend (1,102) �  �  (1,102)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ (34,424) $ 11,420 $ (7,765) $ (30,769)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (0.50) $ 0.45 $ (0.26)
Diluted $ (0.50) $ 0.44 $ (0.26)

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 171

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 68,816 25,611 51,411 120,227
Diluted 68,816 26,073 51,411 120,227

(a) Includes approximately $13.1 million of recapitalization and change in control related charges in connection with the Company's recapitalization on
February 8, 2012.

(b) Interest expense and other, net and loss on derivative contracts contain approximately $7.3 million and $1.0 million, respectively, of charges related to the
recapitalization and associated termination of the prior credit facility and change in derivative counterparties.

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

121

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

Halcón Resources Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Halcón
Historical

GeoResources
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Halcón
Pro

Forma
Combined

Operating revenues:
Oil and natural gas sales
Oil $ 82,968 $ 130,608 $ (15,456)(8),(11a) $ 198,120
Natural gas 10,673 �  14,931(11a) 25,604
NGLs 9,880 �  2,521(11a) 12,401

Total oil and natural gas sales 103,521 130,608 1,996 236,125
Other 168 7,140 (447)(11b) 6,861

Total operating revenues 103,689 137,748 1,549 242,986

Operating expenses:
Production:
Lease operating 31,363 24,806 �  56,169
Taxes 5,740 8,028 �  13,768
Restructuring costs 1,071 �  �  1,071
Workovers 1,967 2,628 �  4,595
Exploration expense �  989 (989)(6) �
General and administrative 20,763 13,875 �  34,638
Impairment �  6,043 (6,043)(7) �
Depletion, depreciation and accretion 22,986 27,659 22,295(5) 72,940

Total operating expenses 83,890 84,028 15,263 183,181

Income (loss) from operations 19,799 53,720 (13,714) 59,805
Other expenses:
Interest expense and other, net (17,879) (1,909) (22,394)(9),(10),(11b) (42,182)
Gain on derivative contracts 3,479 �  1,973(8),(12) 5,452
Hedge ineffectiveness �  (569) 569(12) �

Total other expenses (14,400) (2,478) (19,852) (36,730)

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,399 51,242 (33,566) 23,075
Income tax provision (benefit) 6,802 19,991 (12,755)(13) 14,038

Net income (loss) (1,403) 31,251 (20,811) 9,037
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest �  (87) �  (87)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders $ (1,403) $ 31,338 $ (20,811) $ 9,124

Net income (loss) per common share:

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 173

Basic $ (0.05) $ 1.24 $ 0.12
Diluted $ (0.05) $ 1.22 $ 0.12
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 26,258 25,172 51,411 77,669
Diluted 26,258 25,599 52,596 78,854

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

122

Edgar Filing: HALCON RESOURCES CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. These adjustments reflect the elimination of the components of GeoResources� historical stockholders� equity, the estimated value of